## 502559367 11/06/2013

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2605071

| SUBMISSION TYPE:                 | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|----------------------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT |                |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name  | Execution Date |
|---|----------------|
| HAINAN HEDETONG SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY CO. LTD. | 06/24/2013     |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | MERIDIAN LABORATORIES, INC.      |  |
|-----------------|----------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 1130 W LAKE COOK ROAD - UNIT 202 |  |
| City:           | BUFFALO GROVE                    |  |
| State/Country:  | ILLINOIS                         |  |
| Postal Code:    | 60089                            |  |

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type                | Number |
|------------------------------|--------|
| Application Number: 13932434 |        |

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (212)983-3115 Phone: (212) 935-3000

Email: ipdocketingbos@mintz.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: MINTZ LEVIN COHN FERRIS GLOVSKY ET AL.

Address Line 1: 666 3RD AVENUE-24TH FLOOR
Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10017

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 09999-515 (IRE)  |
|-------------------------|------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | MURIEL LIBERTO   |
| Signature:              | /Muriel Liberto/ |
| Date:                   | 11/06/2013       |

Total Attachments: 5

PATENT REEL: 031552 FRAME: 0833

502559367

source=09999-515\_IRE-RFCS and Assignment\_Meridian#page1.tif source=09999-515\_IRE-RFCS and Assignment\_Meridian#page2.tif source=09999-515\_IRE-RFCS and Assignment\_Meridian#page3.tif source=09999-515\_IRE-RFCS and Assignment\_Meridian#page4.tif source=09999-515\_IRE-RFCS and Assignment\_Meridian#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 031552 FRAME: 0834

| RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET  |  |  |  |  |
|---|--|--|--|--|
| PATENTS ONLY  |  |  |  |  |
| To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. |  |  |  |  |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies):  | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  |  |  |  |
| Hainan Hedetong Science and Technology Co.<br>LTD.  | Name: Meridian Laboratories, Inc.  |  |  |  |
|   | Internal Address:  |  |  |  |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No   | Street Address:  |  |  |  |
| 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):  | 1130 W Lake Cook Road  |  |  |  |
| Execution Date(s): June 24, 2013  | Unit 202   |  |  |  |
| X Assignment Merger Change of Name  |  |  |  |  |
| Security Agreement Joint Research Agreement   | City: Buffalo Grove  |  |  |  |
| Government Interest Assignment  | State: Illinois  |  |  |  |
| Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License  | Country: USA Zip: 60089  |  |  |  |
| Other   | Additional name(s) & address(es) Yes X No attached?  |  |  |  |
| A. Patent Application No.(s) 13/932,434  Additional numbers attached?   | B. Patent No.(s)   |  |  |  |
| 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:  |  |  |  |
| Name: Muriel Liberto, Esq.  MINTZ LEVIN COHN FERRIS GLOVSKY  AND POPEO, P.C.  | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00  |  |  |  |
| Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: 09999-515 (IRE)   |  |  |  |  |
| Street Address: Chrysler Center   | X Authorized to be charged to deposit account  |  |  |  |
| 666 Third Avenue  | Enclosed   |  |  |  |
|   | None required (government interest not affecting title)  |  |  |  |
| City: New York  | 8. Payment Information   |  |  |  |
| State: NY Zip: 10017  |  |  |  |  |
| Phone Number: (212) 692-6257  |  |  |  |  |
| Fax Number: (212) 983-3115  | Deposit Account Number 50-0311   |  |  |  |
| Email Address: ipdocketingbos@mintz.com   | Authorized User Name Muriel Liberto, Esq.  |  |  |  |
| 9. Signature:   |  |  |  |  |
| /Muriel Liberto/  | 11/6/2013  |  |  |  |
| Signature   | Date   |  |  |  |
| Muriel Liberto, Esq 55,382  | Total number of pages including coVer sheet, attachments, and documents: 5   |  |  |  |
| Name of Person Signing  |  |  |  |  |
| Documents to be recorded (including cover sh<br>Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director                         | eet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:<br>· of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450 |  |  |  |

# Assignment of patent

Hainan Hedetong Science and Technology Co. LTD, located in Room 988, Huayin Mansion, No. 38 North Longkun Road, Haikou, Hainan 570105, China (Hedetong) owns all patent right for and other rights related to China patent 200610041531.0 and has assigned those rights to Meridian Laboratories, Inc. located at 1130 W Lake Cook Rd, Unit 202, Buffalo Grove, IL 60089 USA (Meridian) since August 2010.

In consideration for the ownership of Meridian described in the following section of this agreement Hedetong hereby transfers and assigns all patent rights and other related rights to Meridian in:

[Docetaxel for injection patent right in the USA, EU and Japan, description:

The US patent application title: PHARMACEUTICAL COMPOSITION CONTAINING DOCETAXEL-CYCLODEXTRIN INCLUSION COMPLEX AND ITS PREPARING PROCESS.

Docetaxel formulation patent US acceptance number: PCT/CN06/02692

Docetaxel formulation patent US application number: 20100048685

Docetaxel formulation patent Japan acceptance number: PCT/CN2006/002692

Docetaxel formulation patent Japan application number: To be filled

Docetaxel formulation patent Europe acceptance number PCT/CN2006002692

Docetaxel formulation patent Europe application number EP20060804920. EP 2080524].

Meridian shall have the right to register/transfer the patent right in Meridian's own name and shall have the exclusive right to dispose of the patent right in any way Meridian sees fit. Hedetong retains no rights whatsoever.

The assignment of this section took effect in August, 2010 (effective date). In consideration of the Assignment described above, Hedetong became the co-founder and co-owner of Meridian with other share holders.

Hedetong warrants that Hedeong has the legal right to grant Meridian the assignment set out in of this agreement and that such assignment does not infringe any third parties' rights.

Hedeong warrants that Hedetong is the sole owner of the described patent, that there are no pending lawsuits concerning any aspect of the patent right and that the patent has not been published in such a way as to lose any of its patent protection.

This Agreement is freely assignable by both parties.



This Agreement is binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the legal successors and assigns of the parties.

Date: June 24, 2013

Signature:

Name: Jikai Zeng

Title: Chairman

Hainan I fedetong Science and Tech

Haikou City, Hainan Province

China

Signature:

Name: William Zhao

Title: Chairman

Meridian Laboratories, Inc.

Buffalo Grove, IL

USA

# 专利转让

此证书是证明海南和德通位于中国海南省海口市,Hainan Hedetong Science and Technology Development Co., LTD,Room 988, Huayin Mansion,No. 38 North Longkun Road,Haikou, Hainan 570105,China(以下简称和德通)已把其拥有的中国专利 200610041531.0 的美国、欧盟和日本外国优先权及与之相关的权利转让给位于美国伊利诺伊州 Meridian Laboratories,Inc.,1130 W Lake Cook Rd,Unit 202,Buffalo Grove,IL 60089 USA(以下简称 Meridian)的美瑞迪恩实验室。

为明确 Meridian 拥有的权利,以下部分为和德通转让给 Meridian 的外国优先权及与之相关的权利:

[注射用多烯紫杉醇在美国,欧盟和日本的外国优先权,描述如下: 美国专利申请标题: **含有环糊精/多烯紫杉醇包合物的药物组合物及** 其制备方法

多烯紫杉醇配方专利美国受理号: PCT/CN06/02692

多烯紫杉醇配方专利美国申请号: 20100048685

多烯紫杉醇配方专利日本受理号: PCT/ CN2006/002692

多烯紫杉醇配方专利日本申请号:空白

多烯紫杉醇配方专利欧洲受理号: PCT/CN2006002692

多烯紫杉醇配方专利欧洲申请号: EP20060804920, EP2080524]

Meridian 有权以自己的名义申请/转让以上外国优先权及与之相

PATENT REEL: 031552 FRAME: 0838 关的权利, Meridian 拥有以上外国优先权及与之相关的权利可按其认 为合适的任何方式处置,和德通不保留任何权利。此转让自 2010 年 8 月生效。通过专利转让,和德通与其他股东为 Meridian 共同的创建人 和拥有者。

和德通保证: 此协议中和德通授予 Meridian 的转让行为具有合法 的权利,且此转让不侵犯第三方的权利。

和德通保证:和德通是上述专利的唯一拥有者,相关的专利权没 有任何悬而未决的法律诉讼, 此专利未以任何方式公开发布从而失去 其专利保护性。

本协议是双方自由转让。

本协议对双方的法定继承人和受让人均具有约束力,并符合上述 各方的利益。

本协议以中文和英文两种文字书写, 当对本协议的解释发生歧义 时,以中文本为准。

日期: 2013年6月24日

签字

追事-

**RECORDED: 11/06/2013** 

Zikai Zeng

海南和德迪

答字

William Zhao

董事长

Meridian

美国伊利诺伊州

**PATENT REEL: 031552 FRAME: 0839** 

